Table 1. Net gains and costs as a share of GDP under the Reference Scenario (international
emissions trading plus domestic decarbonisation)

Equal Stocks Scenario findings
As noted in the last section, one counter-intuitive finding of the Reference Scenario is that
upper middle income countries face proportionately higher costs than high income
countries. We therefore outline here an alternative scenario for comparison.

Like the Reference Scenario, the Equal Stocks Scenario is still based on convergence to equal
per capita shares and the same overall mitigation parameters. Where it differs, however, is
that countries are allocated equal per capita shares of the total stock of the carbon budget
over time – so that countries that emitted more in the past receive correspondingly lower
allocations in the future. (Under the Reference Scenario, by contrast, once convergence to
equal per capita shares has taken place it is each year’s emissions budget that is shared equally.)

The headline findings for each income group under the Equal Stocks Scenario (ESS) are
summarised in Table 2 below, with the equivalent Reference Scenario (RS) figures shown
alongside for comparison.

 2025 2035 2050 2075
 ESS RS ESS RS ESS RS ESS RS

LICs +12.94% +6.45% +20.72% +14.17% +15.94% +8.72% +7.87% +0.62%
LMICs +7.16% +2.86% +9.09% +4.09% +3.37% -2.13% -2.87% -8.83%
UMICs -0.62% -0.73% -2.14% -2.86% -3.29% -4.20% -4.32% -5.58%

HICs -1.46% -0.56% -3.62% -1.91% -5.87% -2.97% -7.56% -3.55%
World -0.13% -0.13% -1.04% -1.04% -2.76% -2.76% -4.89% -4.89%

Table 2. Net gains and costs as a share of GDP under the Equal Stocks Scenario and
Reference Scenario (international emissions trading plus domestic decarbonisation)

As would be expected, the lowest emitters – LICs and LMICs – are substantially better
off under an equal stocks allocation. LICs as a group benefit from financial inflows of
some $305.8 billion by 2025 (compared to $153 billion in the Reference Scenario), while
LMICs see inflows of $622.8 billion in the same year (compared to $262.8 billion in the
Reference Scenario).

Upper middle income countries also face lower costs than under the Reference